HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
THIRD RENEWAL AGREEMENT
TO
20204-DST-KJ TRUCK, BUS AND VEHICLE PARTS

IM

This Renewal Agreement (“Renewal”), is entered into between Hillsborough County Public Schools (“HCPS”) and
Sunstate International Trucks, (“Contractor”), each a “Party” and collectively the “Parties.” All capitalized terms used
herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement unless otherwise defined herein.

WHEREAS, HCPS entered into the above-referenced Agreement with Contractor for the provisions of Truck, Bus and
Vehicle Parts on March 10, 2021; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to above-referenced Agreement, the Agreement may be amended by mutual agreement; and
WHEREAS, the Parties agree to renew the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained below, and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to the following:

1. Agreement Renewal. The Agreement is renewed for a period of one (1) year pursuant to the same terms and
conditions, or as amended herein, and agree on the compensation to be received by Contractor for delivery of the
commodities and contractual services to be performed shall be and read as stated in Attachment A: Renewal Terms
with a new Agreement expiration date of March 9, 2025.

2. Additional Terms.

a. Debarment. Contractor certifies, by submission and signature on this Renewal, that neither it nor its
principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or involuntarily
excluded from participation in this transaction per the provisions of § 287.133(2) (a), Florida Statutes, and
pursuant to Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension.

b. Jessica Lunsford Act. Per §§ 1012.465 and 1012.467, Florida Statutes, the “Jessica Lunsford Act,” all
contractors meeting any of the three (3) criteria, i) be at school when students are present, or ii) have direct
contact with students, or iii) have access to or control of school funds, must be Level Il fingerprinted and
Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE)/Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI) screened by the HCPS
Professional Standards Department. Those contractor’s employees must be in possession and display the
statewide JLA badge and the HCPS yellow badge to access HCPS sites. Site personnel will deny access to any
personnel violating this requirement.

c. E-Verify. Per Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, all employers within the state shall use the U.S. Agency of
Homeland Security’s E-Verify system, https://e-verify.uscis.gov/emp, to verify the employment eligibility of
all employees hired during the term of this Amendment. Contractor shall also require all subcontractors
performing work under this Amendment to use the E-Verify system for any employees they may hire during
the term of this Renewal. Contractor must provide evidence of compliance with Section 448.095, Florida
Statutes. Evidence may consist of, but not limited to, providing notice of Contractor’s E-Verify number.
Failure to comply with this provision is a material breach of the Agreement and HCPS may choose to
terminate the Agreement at its sole discretion. Contractor may be liable for all costs associated with HCPS
securing the same services, inclusive, but not limited to, higher costs for the same services and rebidding
costs (if necessary).

3. Compliance. Contractor shall comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, codes, and statutes of all local, state, or
national governing bodies included within this section. Contractor shall comply with the regulations of Title VII of the
Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, and the Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992, in which no person in the United States
shall on the grounds of race, color, religion, sex, pregnancy, national origin, age, handicap, or marital status be
excluded from participation in or be denied the proceeds of or be subject to discrimination in the performance of
the Agreement.

Hillsborough County Public Schools Page 1 of 5
Renewal Amendment: 20204-DST-KJ TRUCK, BUS AND VEHICLE PARTS



4. Governing Law. This Renewal shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of
Florida. The parties agree that in the event that any suit or proceeding is brought in connection with this Renewal,
such suit or proceeding shall be brought in the state or federal courts located in Hillsborough County, Florida, and
the parties shall submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts and waive any and all jurisdictional, venue, and
inconvenient forum objections to such courts. Each party shall be responsible for its own attorneys’ fees and costs
incurred because of any action or proceeding under the Agreement.

5. Counterparts. This Renewal may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which together shall be deemed
an original, but all of which together shall constitute one, and the same, instrument. If any signature is delivered by
facsimile transmission or by e-mail delivery of a PDF formatted data file, such signature shall create a valid and
binding obligation of the party executing (or on whose behalf such signature is executed) with the same force and
effect as if such facsimile or PDF signhature page were an original thereof.

6. Conflict. By accepting and executing this Renewal, Contractor certifies that, upon approval by HCPS of the Renewal
award, Contractor shall operate in accordance with all applicable current program regulations except as expressly
amended by the terms of this Renewal. To the extent any of the terms of this Renewal conflict with the terms of the
Agreement, the terms of this Renewal shall control.

7. Warranty of Authority. Each person signing this Renewal warrants that they are duly authorized to do so and to
bind the respective party.

8. Effect. Unless otherwise modified by this Renewal, all terms and conditions contained in the Agreement shall
continue in full force and effect.

[INTENTIONALLY BLANK. SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS.]

Hillsborough County Public Schools Page 2 of 5
Renewal Amendment: 20204-DST-KJ TRUCK, BUS AND VEHICLE PARTS



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment as of the date first above written.

Sunstate International Trucks

Matt Belmore

Matt Belmore (Apr 1,2024 07:47 EDT)

Hillsborough County Public Schools

Negel Burrell

Nigel Slrrell (Mar 29, 2024 17:29 EDT)

Matthew Belmore, Senior Director
Parts Operations

Apr 11,2024

Nigel Burrell, Fleet Manager
Transportation Services

Mar 29, 2024

Date

Date

ity

Corey A. Murphy, General Manager
Procurement Services

Mar 29, 2024

Date

Hillsborough County Public Schools

Page 3 of 5

Renewal Amendment: 20204-DST-KJ TRUCK, BUS AND VEHICLE PARTS


https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAnwCPxWxiY1PHc_yH0z0vNByU9WVuOnfH
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAnwCPxWxiY1PHc_yH0z0vNByU9WVuOnfH
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAnwCPxWxiY1PHc_yH0z0vNByU9WVuOnfH

ATTACHMENT A

RENEWAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION (FOAM) Old Price Mew Price
2008198C31 FOAM W/COVER, DRIVER BACK, 5000 SERIES 5 215.04 | & 215.04
2008197C91 FOAM W/COVER, DRIVER BOTTOM, 5000 SERIES 5 196.20 | S 196.20
LR438623005 FOAM, 26" HIGH BACK 5 67.97 | 5 69.06
2587099C91 FOAM, DRIVER BOTTOM ASSY 5 363.12 | S 363.12
RV0410100-00 - 010020791 [Fan Clutch (WT365) 5 250.52 | S 250.52
796203602 Cover, A/C $ 29078 | & 303.42
380057308 Filter, &A/C 5 6.16 | 5 6.16
380057301 Filter, A/C g 6.34 | & 6.61
506205100 Fulley, AfC, Grooved 5 17.78 | 5 17.78
7082935C91 Harness, Engine Sensor (VT365) 5 58243 | S 582.43
32840K5 Fluid, Hydraulic, Braun 5 4988 | & 53.87
3532811C1 Indicator, Air Flow, Push-on 5 5216 | S 54.00
2506796C1 Lamp, Dash, Gray 5 842 | 5 9.27
2512164C1 Lamp, Dash, Green 5 6.07 |5 6.07
1821640C1 Bolt, Exhaust Manifold 5 11.52 | 5 12.94
1617480C2 Extention, Exhaust 5 20,38 | 5 20.38
380057301 Filter, &A/C 5 6.34 | 5 6.61
380057308 Filter, A/C g 6.16 | § 6.16
1876921C92 BREATHER, KIT 406MAXX 15T GEM 5 498.24 | 5 546.76
F093618C92 BREATHER, KIT 400MAXX 2ZND GEN 5 557.25 | § od0.92
AS061810080 CARTRIDGE, OIL, C2 5 17.93 | 5 19.64
45922 FILTER, AIR 5 25.40 | § 25.40
2002211C1 FILTER, AIR SECOMNDARY 5 47.68 | 5 47.68
FL-2016 FILTER, QIL {WT365) 5 9,49 | 5 9.49
FL-8205 FILTER, OIL.6.8L,FROPANE 5 252 |5 2.75
PHE20 FILTER, QIL,6.8L,PROPAME [OLD # FL-8205) 5 252 |5 2.7
29539579 FILTER, TRAMNSMISSIOM 5 844 | 5 .44
o011358C1L FILTER, TRAMSMISSION 5 816 |5 8.92
LFHET737 FILTER, TRAMNSMISSION (OLD # 29539579) 5 844 | 5 .44
532267 FILTER, W/ SEP 5 15.72 | § 17.21
LFF8957 FILTER, W/SEP, CUMMINS, BB, VISION 5 14.60 | 5 15.71
1966953 FILTER, W/SEP,CUMMINS,EE 5 13.82 | 5 13.98
3719538C1 INDICATOR, AIR FLOW 5 53.74 | 5 58.03
339245C1 IMDICATOR, AIR FLOW, SCREW ON 5 3409 | 5§ 37.87

Hillsborough County Public Schools

Page 4 of 5

Renewal Amendment: 20204-DST-KJ TRUCK, BUS AND VEHICLE PARTS




9005XS Bulb, High Beam, C2 $ 3.02| % 3.02
12002Y Lamp, Marker Amber 5 455 | 5 4.55
12002R Lamp, Marker Red 5 457 |5 4.57
4026015C1 Strobe Light Mavistart 5 270,46 | 5 286.69
68196 Blade, Crossarm IHC 5 46.74 | 5 49.07
68197 Blade, Crossing 15B6.7 Nvstr 5 44,10 | 5 45.42
SMCSAT29815P Stoparm, Assy, Rear 5 326.94 | S 326.94
SMA2981C Stoparm, Assy, Rear, C2 5 326.94 | 5 326.94
16FB Lubricant 5 5.23 |5 249
WDano Lubricant 5 5.23 | 5 5.49

Hillsborough County Public Schools

Page 5 of 5

Renewal Amendment: 20204-DST-KJ TRUCK, BUS AND VEHICLE PARTS




2024-2025 Renewal 20204-DST-KJ Truck,
Bus and Vehicle Parts-Sunstate International
Trucks-with increase

Final Audit Report 2024-04-01
Created: 2024-03-29
By: Lillian Garcia (lillian.garcia@hcps.net)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAANwWCPxWxiY1PHc_yH0zOvNByU9WVuOnfH

"2024-2025 Renewal 20204-DST-KJ Truck, Bus and Vehicle Par
ts-Sunstate International Trucks-with increase" History

9 Document created by Lillian Garcia (lillian.garcia@hcps.net)
2024-03-29 - 8:05:04 PM GMT

£3 Document emailed to matthew.belmore@sunstateintl.com for signature
2024-03-29 - 8:05:55 PM GMT

£% Document emailed to Nigel Burrell (nigel.burrell@hcps.net) for signature
2024-03-29 - 8:05:55 PM GMT

£4 Document emailed to Corey Murphy (corey.murphy@hcps.net) for signature
2024-03-29 - 8:05:55 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Nigel Burrell (nigel.burrell@hcps.net)
2024-03-29 - 9:29:23 PM GMT

% Document e-signed by Nigel Burrell (nigel.burrell@hcps.net)
Signature Date: 2024-03-29 - 9:29:53 PM GMT - Time Source: server

™ Email viewed by Corey Murphy (corey.murphy@hcps.net)
2024-03-30 - 0:57:06 AM GMT

% Document e-signed by Corey Murphy (corey.murphy@hcps.net)
Signature Date: 2024-03-30 - 0:57:16 AM GMT - Time Source: server

9 Email viewed by matthew.belmore@sunstateintl.com
2024-04-01 - 11:46:27 AM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign




e Signer matthew.belmore@sunstateintl.com entered name at signing as Matt Belmore
2024-04-01 - 11:47:00 AM GMT

2% Document e-signed by Matt Belmore (matthew.belmore@sunstateintl.com)
Signature Date: 2024-04-01 - 11:47:02 AM GMT - Time Source: server

@ Agreement completed.
2024-04-01 - 11:47:02 AM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign




